(forming part of the financial statements)

30	 Financial risk management (continued)

	 Interest rate risk: Variance in interest rates affects the financial statements of the Company.  With a
view to minimizing this effect the Company has adopted policy of hedging outstanding loans at specific
interest rates swaps. At 31 December 2012, approximately 67% of the outstanding loans are at fixed rate
of interest (December 2011:  80%). The following table summarises the impact of interest rate changes.

2011
US$ ‘000

2012
US$ ‘000

2012
RO ‘000

2011
RO ‘000

100 100 Increase in basic points 100 100

(335) (459) Effect of profit before tax (176) (129)

100 100 Decrease in basic points 100 100

335 459 Effect of profit before tax 176 129

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2011.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease increase decrease

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

2012

Interest rate swap   -   -   358   (358)

2011
Interest rate swap   59   (59) 443   (443)

	 Investments: The Company generally does not invest in stock markets.  The Company has an investment
in 200,000 equity shares of face value RO 1.000 in Dhofar University SAOG.  The investment was made
primarily with an objective of promoting higher education in the Dhofar region.

	 Capital management: The Company recognizes the importance of maintenance of a strong capital base
which would assist in maintenance of investor, creditor and market confidence.  With this end in view,
the Company has in place adequate mechanisms to monitor return on capital, share holder value
creation, etc.